

No. 01-704

---

---

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

THOMAS LAMAR BEAN

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

ROBERT D. MCCALLUM, JR.  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

MARK B. STERN  
THOMAS M. BONDY  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	8
Argument .....	10
A district court does not have authority to grant a convicted felon relief from federal firearms disabilities .....	10
A. ATF’s appropriations law suspends ATF’s authority to act on applications for relief from firearms disabilities .....	10
B. Section 925(c) has never authorized district courts to remove a convicted felon’s firearms disabilities based on its own independent assessment that the preconditions for relief have been satisfied and relief is warranted .....	14
C. The appropriations bar effectively precludes a court from awarding a convicted felon relief from firearms disabilities .....	17
D. Judicial consideration of applications for relief from firearms disabilities would defeat the purposes of the appropriations bar .....	21
E. Congress’s restoration of ATF’s authority to remove the firearms disabilities of corporations confirms that courts lack authority to remove the firearms disabilities of individuals .....	23
F. The court of appeals’ reasoning is unpersuasive .....	24
Conclusion .....	27

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Bagdonas v. Department of Treasury</i> , 93 F.3d 422 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	15
<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 212 (1976) .....	10
<i>Bowen v. Yuckert</i> , 482 U.S. 137 (1987) .....	14
<i>Bradley v. ATF</i> , 736 F.2d 1238 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	15
<i>Burtch v. United States Dep't of Treasury</i> , 120 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	10, 14, 17
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973) .....	16
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	26
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	15
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985) .....	16
<i>GTE Sylvania, Inc. v. Consumers Union</i> , 445 U.S. 375 (1980) .....	19
<i>ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987) .....	15
<i>INS v. Yueh-Shaio Yang</i> , 519 U.S. 26 (1996) .....	14
<i>Kitchens v. Department of Treasury</i> , 535 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	3
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980) .....	10
<i>McHugh v. Rubin</i> , 220 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	10, 12, 13, 16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Mullis v. United States</i> , 230 F.3d 215 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	10, 13-14, 19, 22
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990) .....	12
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Chicasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995) .....	15
<i>Owen v. Magaw</i> , 122 F.3d 1350 (10th Cir. 1997) ....	10, 14, 23
<i>Pontarelli v. United States</i> , No. 00-1268, 2002 WL 480107 (3d Cir. Mar. 29, 2002) .....	10, 17, 18, 20, 21, 24, 26
<i>Rice v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 702 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	10

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc’y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992) .....	11, 24
<i>Saccacio v. ATF</i> , 211 F.3d 102 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	10, 17
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. Army Corps of Engr’s</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	26
<i>United States v. Atkins</i> , 872 F.2d 94 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 836 (1989) .....	5
<i>United States v. Concha</i> , 233 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	5
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 310 U.S. 554 (1940) .....	11, 12, 24, 25
<i>United States v. McGill</i> , 74 F.3d 64 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 821 (1996) .....	6
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 109 U.S. 146 (1883) .....	11
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980) .....	11, 12, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Winson</i> , 793 F.2d 754 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	5
<i>Your Home Visiting Nurse Servs., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 525 U.S. 449 (1999) .....	18
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, Cl. 7 (Appropriations Clause) .....	12
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> :	
5 U.S.C. 551(13) .....	18
5 U.S.C. 704 .....	18
5 U.S.C. 706 .....	3, 9
5 U.S.C. 706(1) .....	18
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A) .....	15, 19, 20
Anti-Deficiency Act, 31 U.S.C. 1341 .....	12
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2001, Pub. L. No. 106-554, 114 Stat. 2763A-129 .....	3, 11
Federal Firearms Act, Pub. L. No. 89-184, 79 Stat. 788 ...	3
Firearms Owners’ Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449 .....	3

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Treasury and General Government Appropriations Act:	
1998, Pub. L. No. 105-61, 111 Stat. 1277 .....	3, 11
1999, Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681-485 .....	3, 11
2000, Pub. L. No. 106-58, 113 Stat. 434 .....	3, 11
2002, Pub. L. No. 107-67, 115 Stat. 519 .....	3, 11
Treasury, Postal Service, and General Government Appropriations Act:	
1993, Pub. L. No. 102-393, 106 Stat. 1732 .....	3, 11
1994, Pub. L. No. 103-123, 107 Stat. 1228 .....	4, 11
1995, Pub. L. No. 103-329, 108 Stat. 2385 .....	4, 11
1996, Pub. L. No. 104-52, 109 Stat. 471 .....	4, 11
1997, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-319 .....	3, 11
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1) .....	2, 5, 10
18 U.S.C. 925(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. 3302(b) .....	12
27 C.F.R.:	
Section 178.11 .....	5
Section 178.144(b) .....	2
Section 178.144(d) .....	2, 14
Miscellaneous:	
138 Cong. Rec. (1992):	
p. 4184 .....	26
p. 24,490 .....	13
p. 24,494 .....	13
142 Cong. Rec. 27,066 (1996) .....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 708, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965) .....	3
H.R. Rep. No. 618, 102d Cong., 2d Sess. (1992) .....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 183, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995) .....	4, 13
S. Rep. No. 583, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984) .....	3, 15, 20
S. Rep. No. 353, 102d Cong., 2d Sess. (1992) .....	4, 13, 21
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i>	
(3d ed. 1993) .....	18
